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2023 GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
FRIDAY DECEMBER 15 AT 9:00 A.M. & 12:00P.M.
TRAO BUILDING

ONE REMINGTON PLACE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73111
405-427-8753
www.traoracing.com

PRESIDENT: JOE OFFOLTER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: DANIELLE BARBER




WHERE DOES THE TRAO ALLOCATE MONEY

2023 BENEVOLENCE PROGRAM
Optical - $11,846
Dental - $78,000
Medical - $80,000
» Prescriptions - $22,500
» Flu Shots - $2,900
» Death Benefits - $6,500
» Scholarship Program - $18,000

TRACK PROGRAMS FUNDED BY TRAO
>  An onsite Doctor every Monday in the TRAO office at Remington Park with an average of 10 patients per doctor's visit
»  Chiropractor every Wednesday in the TRAO office at Remington Park
»  Ice program at Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park
»  TRAO Stable Employee of the Week at Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park
»  Barn of the Month a Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park.
»  Race of the Week at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
»  Hot Walker’s for ship ins at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
>  Test Barn Supplies, rubbing alcohol, buckets etc. at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
»  Pays for euthanizing of any horse that breaks down during training at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
»  Pays for email/text notification at Remington Park for Owners and Trainers to be notified of a horse being put on the Vets list




CHARITY ORGANIZATIONS

» TRAO donated $7,500 to the Equine Special Olympics
» TRAO donated $3,0000r a Thanksgiving dinner for all Horsemen at Remington Park
» TRAO donated $2,200 to the backside children's Christmas program
» TRAO donates to Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park to host a Welcome Back Horsemen Party

»  $35,000 budgeted annually for the backside Chaplaincy Program
at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park

THE TRAO RETIRED AND UNWANTED THOROUGHBRED RACING STOCK FUND

The Thoroughbred Racing Association of Oklahoma implemented the TRAO Retired and Unwanted Thoroughbred Racing Stock
fund in December of 2013 to provide funding for the care and retraining of thoroughbred racing stock that have participated or
attempted to participate in the racing industry of Oklahoma once their racing career is over.

TRAO and Remington Park has donated to the Retired Horse fund $315,972 since December of 2013 to present. No more than fifty
(50%) of the funds made available in the TRAO Fund may be used for Pensioned Program Horses and no less than fifty (50%) of

the funds made available in the TRAO fund may be used for Retraining Programs.

Since December of 2013 to present the TRAO has donated $251,422 to the 501(c)(3) not for profits listed below.

» Oklahoma Retirement Program
» Thoroughbred Athletes, Inc.
» Horse and Hound Rescue Foundation




Will Rogers Downs




WILL ROGERS DOWNS 2023 PURSE REPORT

NUMBER OF RACING DAYS 29
NUMBER OF RACES 248
NUMBER OF OPEN RACES 157
NUMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESTRICTED RACES 91
OKLAHOMA BRED RESTRICTED (RUNNERS) $331,400
OKLAHOMA BRED PLUS (RUNNERS) $156,120
OBDSFA (BREEDERS) 487,520
TOTAL OKLAHOMA BRED FUNDING $975,040
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION $3,951,440
SWEEPSTAKES DISTRIBUTION (PURSE ACCOUNT) $364,620
NOMINATION,ENTRY & THIRD PARTY $35,380
TOTAL SWEEPSTAKES $400,000
TOTAL PURSE ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION $4,351,440
GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES $5,326,480
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OKBREDS $2,230,211

OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OPEN COMPANY  $1,721,229




Will Rogers Downs 2021 Claims Report

Total Claims 28
Total Amount $210,000

Will Rogers Downs 2022 Claims Report

Total Claims 16
Total Amount $105,000

Will Rogers Downs 2023 Claims Report

Total Claims 20
Total Amount $140,000




2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

WILL ROGERS DOWNS HANDLE

ON TRACK

$368,157.00
$142,374.90
$218,847.60
$207,342.00
$217,064.60.

TOTAL HANDLE
$15,762,674.13
$131,448,919.65
$22,555,951.94
$23,380,523.31
$21,284,512.99

(2) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS

(29) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS
COVID - YEAR

(5) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS

(10) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS

(3) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS




Fair Meadows




FAIR MEADOWS 2023 PURSE REPORT
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NUMBER OF RACING DAYS

NUMBER OF RACES
NUMBER OF OPEN RACES

NUMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESTRICTED RACES

OKLAHOMA BRED RESTRICTED (RUNNERS)
OKLAHOMA BRED PLUS (RUNNERS)

OBDSFA (BREEDERS)

TOTAL OKLAHOMA BRED FUNDING

OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION
SWEEPSTAKES DISTRIBUTION (PURSE ACCOUNT)

NOMINATION,ENTRY & THIRD PARTY
TOTAL SWEEPSTAKES

TOTAL PURSE ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION
GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES

OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OKBREDS
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OPEN COMPANY

14
119
87

32

$87,990
$81,609
$169,599
$339,198

$1,333,000
$76,250

$3,750
$80,000

$1,582,599
$1,752,198

$797,836
$535,164
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Fair Meadows 2021 Claims Report

Total Claims 5
Total Amount $25,000

Fair Meadows 2022 Claims Report

Total Claims 4
Total Amount $30,000

Fair Meadows 2023 Claims Report

Total Claims 3
Total Amount $30,000




Remington Park




REMINGTON PARK 2023 PURSE REPORT
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NUMBER OF RACING DAYS

NUMBER OF RACES
NUMBER OF OPEN RACES

NUMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESTRICTED RACES

OKLAHOMA BRED RESTRICTED (RUNNERS)
OKLAHOMA BRED PLUS (RUNNERS)
OBDSFA (BREEDERS)

TOTAL OKLAHOMA BRED FUNDING

OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION
SWEEPSTAKES DISTRIBUTION (PURSE ACCOUNT)

NOMINATION,ENTRY & THIRD PARTY
TOTAL SWEEPSTAKES

TOTAL PURSE ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION
GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES

OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OKBREDS
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OPEN COMPANY

68
605
422

183

$1,239,090
$157,787
$1,396,878

$2,793,756

$14,213,765
$2,280,250

$504,150
$2,784,400

$16,998,165
$18,395,043

$4,843,295
$9,370,470




NORRNO RN AR ANNAN NN ARNRN

Remington Park 2021 Claims Report

Total Claims 201
Total Amount $2,076,250

Remington Park 2022 Claims Report

Total Claims 162
Total Amount $1,855,000

Remington Park 2023 Claims Report

Total Claims 161
Total Amount $1,617,500




