2023 GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING FRIDAY DECEMBER 15 AT 9:00 A.M. & 12:00P.M. TRAO BUILDING



ONE REMINGTON PLACE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73111
405-427-8753
www.traoracing.com

PRESIDENT: JOE OFFOLTER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: DANIELLE BARBER

WHERE DOES THE TRAO ALLOCATE MONEY

2023 BENEVOLENCE PROGRAM

Optical - \$11,846 Dental - \$78,000 Medical - \$80,000

- Prescriptions \$22,500
 - > Flu Shots \$2,900
- ➤ Death Benefits \$6,500
- > Scholarship Program \$18,000

TRACK PROGRAMS FUNDED BY TRAO

- > An onsite Doctor every Monday in the TRAO office at Remington Park with an average of 10 patients per doctor's visit
 - ➤ Chiropractor every Wednesday in the TRAO office at Remington Park
 - > Ice program at Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park
 - > TRAO Stable Employee of the Week at Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park
 - > Barn of the Month a Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park.
 - Race of the Week at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
 - > Hot Walker's for ship ins at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
 - > Test Barn Supplies, rubbing alcohol, buckets etc. at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
- > Pays for euthanizing of any horse that breaks down during training at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park
- > Pays for email/text notification at Remington Park for Owners and Trainers to be notified of a horse being put on the Vets list

CHARITY ORGANIZATIONS

- > TRAO donated \$7,500 to the Equine Special Olympics
- > TRAO donated \$3,000or a Thanksgiving dinner for all Horsemen at Remington Park
 - > TRAO donated \$2,200 to the backside children's Christmas program
- > TRAO donates to Will Rogers Downs and Remington Park to host a Welcome Back Horsemen Party
 - \$35,000 budgeted annually for the backside Chaplaincy Program at Will Rogers Downs, Fair Meadows and Remington Park

THE TRAO RETIRED AND UNWANTED THOROUGHBRED RACING STOCK FUND

The Thoroughbred Racing Association of Oklahoma implemented the TRAO Retired and Unwanted Thoroughbred Racing Stock fund in December of 2013 to provide funding for the care and retraining of thoroughbred racing stock that have participated or attempted to participate in the racing industry of Oklahoma once their racing career is over.

TRAO and Remington Park has donated to the Retired Horse fund \$315,972 since December of 2013 to present. No more than fifty (50%) of the funds made available in the TRAO Fund may be used for Pensioned Program Horses and no less than fifty (50%) of the funds made available in the TRAO fund may be used for Retraining Programs.

Since December of 2013 to present the TRAO has donated \$251,422 to the 501(c)(3) not for profits listed below.

- Oklahoma Retirement Program
 - Thoroughbred Athletes, Inc.
- ➤ Horse and Hound Rescue Foundation

Will Rogers Downs

WILL ROGERS DOWNS 2023 PURSE REPORT

NUMBER OF RACING DAYS	29
NUMBER OF RACES	248
NUMBER OF OPEN RACES	157
NUMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESTRICTED RACES	91
OKLAHOMA BRED RESTRICTED (RUNNERS)	\$331,400
OKLAHOMA BRED PLUS (RUNNERS)	\$156,120
OBDSFA (BREEDERS)	<u>\$487,520</u>
TOTAL OKLAHOMA BRED FUNDING	\$975,040
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION	\$3,951,440
SWEEPSTAKES DISTRIBUTION (PURSE ACCOUNT)	\$364,620
NOMINATION, ENTRY & THIRD PARTY	\$35,380
TOTAL SWEEPSTAKES	\$400,000
TOTAL DUDGE ACCOUNT DICTRIPUTION	#4.251.440
TOTAL PURSE ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES	\$4,351,440
GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES	\$5,326,480
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OKBREDS	\$2,230,211
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OPEN COMPANY	\$1,721,229

Will Rogers Downs 2021 Claims Report

Total Claims

28

Total Amount

\$210,000

Will Rogers Downs 2022 Claims Report

Total Claims

16

Total Amount

\$105,000

Will Rogers Downs 2023 Claims Report

Total Claims

20

Total Amount

\$140,000

WILL ROGERS DOWNS HANDLE

	ON TRACK	TOTAL HANDLE	
2019	\$368,157.00	\$15,762,674.13	(2) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS
2020	\$142,374.90	\$131,448,919.65	(29) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS COVID - YEAR
2021	\$218,847.60	\$22,555,951.94	(5) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS
2022	\$207,342.00	\$23,380,523.31	(10) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS
2023	\$217,064.60.	\$21,284,512.99	(3) MILLION DOLLAR DAYS

Fair Meadows

FAIR MEADOWS 2023 PURSE REPORT

NUMBER OF RACING DAYS	14
NUMBER OF RACES	119
NUMBER OF OPEN RACES	87
NUMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESTRICTED RACES	32
OKLAHOMA BRED RESTRICTED (RUNNERS)	\$87,990
OKLAHOMA BRED PLUS (RUNNERS)	\$81,609
OBDSFA (BREEDERS)	<u>\$169,599</u>
TOTAL OKLAHOMA BRED FUNDING	\$339,198
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION	\$1,333,000
SWEEPSTAKES DISTRIBUTION (PURSE ACCOUNT)	\$76,250
NOMINATION, ENTRY & THIRD PARTY	<u>\$3,750</u>
TOTAL SWEEPSTAKES	\$80,000
TOTAL PURSE ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION	\$1,582,599
GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES	\$1,752,198
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OKBREDS	\$797,836
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OPEN COMPANY	\$535,164

Fair Meadows 2021 Claims Report

Total Claims 5

Total Amount \$25,000

Fair Meadows 2022 Claims Report

Total Claims 4

Total Amount \$30,000

Fair Meadows 2023 Claims Report

Total Claims 3

Total Amount \$30,000

Remington Park

REMINGTON PARK 2023 PURSE REPORT

NUMBER OF RACING DAYS	68
NUMBER OF RACES	605
NUMBER OF OPEN RACES	422
NUMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESTRICTED RACES	183
OKLAHOMA BRED RESTRICTED (RUNNERS)	\$1,239,090
OKLAHOMA BRED PLUS (RUNNERS)	\$157,787
OBDSFA (BREEDERS)	<u>\$1,396,878</u>
TOTAL OKLAHOMA BRED FUNDING	\$2,793,756
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION SWEEPSTAKES DISTRIBUTION (PURSE ACCOUNT)	\$14,213,765 \$2,280,250
NOMINATION,ENTRY & THIRD PARTY TOTAL SWEEPSTAKES	\$504,150 \$2,784,400
TOTAL PURSE ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION	\$16,998,165
GROSS DISTRIBUTION ALL SOURCES	\$18,395,043
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OKBREDS	\$4,843,295
OVERNIGHT PURSE DISTRIBUTION TO OPEN COMPANY	\$9,370,470

Remington Park 2021 Claims Report

Total Claims 201

Total Amount \$2,076,250

Remington Park 2022 Claims Report

Total Claims 162

Total Amount \$1,855,000

Remington Park 2023 Claims Report

Total Claims 161

Total Amount \$1,617,500